Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0031 PO



)

EVERETT H. MORGAN, III,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Everett H. Morgan, III, because he committed the crime of driving a motor vehicle while intoxicated.
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint.  Morgan filed his answer on January 26, 2007.  We held our hearing on July 25, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Weldon W. Perry, Jr., attorney at law, represented Morgan.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 30, 2007.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Morgan holds a Class A peace officer license.

2.
On April 16, 2006, Morgan drove a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated condition in Morgan County.

3.
On September 15, 2006, Morgan pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Morgan County to driving while intoxicated, a Class B misdemeanor under § 577.010, RSMo 2000.
  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Morgan on two years of unsupervised probation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Director cites § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

Section 577.010, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of "driving while intoxicated" if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

2. Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor. . . .
A Class B misdemeanor is a criminal offense.


The Director alleges in his complaint:


6.  On April 16, 2006, Respondent drove a vehicle while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo, in Morgan County, Missouri.


7.  On September 15, 2006, Respondent pled guilty in the Associate Circuit Court of Morgan County, Missouri, to the crime of Driving While Intoxicated, § 577.010, RSMo, and received a suspended imposition of sentence.

In his answer and at the hearing, Morgan admitted those allegations.  Further, a guilty plea is some evidence of the facts charged.  It is a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Morgan admitted his guilt during our proceedings and offered no evidence to explain away his conduct.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Morgan under § 590.080.1(2) for committing the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.

SO ORDERED on August 15, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT    


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 556.016.1, RSMo 2000.


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980); and Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).
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